
CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136-Amendment No. 1 

El Contract# 10136 

FIRST AMENDMENT OF CONSTRUCTION MANAGER SERVICES AGREEMENT 
FOR PHASE 2 - CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT to the Construction Manager Services Agreement 
dated April 18, 2024, is made and entered into by and between Lee County, a political 
subdivision and charter County of the State of Florida, acting by and through its Board of 
County Commissioners (Owner); and Stulz, Inc., a Florida corporation, duly licensed to 
conduct business in the State of Florida (the "Construction Manager" or "CM"), 
collectively, the "Parties". 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the County desired to construct the LC Warehouse Remodel 
(Elevation Way) Project (the "Project'~) within Lee County, Florida; and, 

. ' 

WHEREAS, the CM and the County entered into Construction Manager Services 
Agreement dated April 18, 2024 ("Agreement") according to the selection of the CMAR 
pursuant to CMR220546NAT; and, 

WHEREAS, the CM and the Owner completed Pre-Construction Services for the 
Project; and, 

WHEREAS, Section 3.01 CM's Compensation of the Construction Manager 
Services Agreement provides that the Guaranteed Maximum Price ("GMP") for 
construction of the Project will be established in a separate amendment to the Agreement; 
and, 

WHEREAS, Section 3.02 The Project; Changes in the Project; Additional Fee of 
the Construction Manager Services Agreement provides that the CM is entitled to an 
additional fee if the Owner increases the GMP; and 

WHEREAS, Section 3.03 Period of Construction: Additional Fee of the 
Construction Manager Services Agreement provided that the number of calendar days for 
the period of construction to substantial completion and the number of calendar days to 
final completion are to be established by amendment to the Agreement, and that the First 
Construction GMP payment and the subsequent monthly installments shall be determined 
after the GMP has been established; and 

WHEREAS, Section 4.06 Project Schedule: Substantial Completion: Occupancy, 
Subsection (1) Establishment of Substantial Completion Date of the Construction 
Manager Services Agreement, provides that Liquidated Damages will be established by 
amendment to the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, except as is specifically amended or modified herein, all of the terms 
and conditions of the Agreement for the Project are hereby ratified and confirmed, and 

Page 1 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 El Contract# 10136 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136-Amendment No. I 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS 

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and 
agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt 
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the County and the CM, intending to be 
legally bound, covenant and agree as follows: 

1. 

2. 

Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and incorporated herein 
as if set forth below. 

CM's Compensation. The Parties hereby agree that the last sentence of Section 
3.01 CM's Compensation is replaced in its entirety as follows: 

The CM fee for Construction Services shall be $31,456.32. 

3. Establishment of Guaranteed Maximum Price. The Parties hereby agree that 
the GMP for construction of the Project shall be $483,072.32. In no event shall the 
cost of construction of the Project and the CM's Fee exceed the GMP, as adjusted 
by any County approved change orders. 

4. Establishment of Period of Construction. The Parties hereby agree that the first 
paragraph of Section 3.03 Period of Construction; Additional Fee is replaced in its 
entirety as follows: 

Owner, AE and CM expect and believe that the period of 
construction or construction phase for the Project shall be 
One-Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days to substantial 
completion from issuance of the Notice to Proceed and an 
additional Thirty (30) calendar days to final completion. No 
work shall take place under this Amendment until the date 
specified in the Construction Phase Notice to Proceed. 

5. Liquidated Damages. Under Section 4.06 Project Schedule; Substantial 
Completion; Occupancy. Subsection (1) Establishment of Substantial Completion 
Date, the Parties hereby agree that the amount of liquidated damages the CM 
shall be assessed is $750 per calendar day for each day completion is extended 
beyond the Project substantial completion date. 

6. Contract Documents. The Construction Manager shall perform the services for 
the amount stated above in strict accordance with the following documents, all of 
which are attached hereto and incorporated by reference: 

6.1 Exhibit A - Letter Dated August 6, 2024 Establishing the GMP and Schedule 
of Values from Stulz, Inc. 

Page 2 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136 - Amendment No. 1 

6.3 Exhibit B - Trench Safety Affidavit 
6.4 Exhibit C - Lee County Affidavit of Compliance 

El Contract# .1.QJJQ 

6.5 Attachment 1- Construction Documents "Existing Warehouse 
Renovation" 

7. Effective Date. This Amendment shall become effective on the date it is 
approved by the Lee County Board of County Commissioners. 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank.] 

Page 3 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136-Amendment No. l 

El Contract# 10136 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have made and executed this Amendment 
on the day and year of the last signature below. 

WITNESS: 

Signed By: l!..j4,.,:-< 
Print Name: '1tnoey •'VftPU: 

ATTEST: 
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT 

BY: 

Stulz, In~<="£: 
s,gnedB~ 

Print Name: ::::S, ~ff ~)tv \.\--.._ 

Title: 'Q--Q;.~ Ju.~ 
Date: __ .......,1? ..... Jt_'::\ ...... \ .... 'V::\c;...,,,;;_ ___ _ 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Signed By: _________ _ 

Print Name: _________ _ 

Title: ___________ _ 

Date: ------------

-------------
DEPUTY CLERK 

APPROVED AS TO FORM FOR THE 
RELIANCE OF LEE COUNTY ONLY: 

BY: -------------
0 FF ICE OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY 

Page 4 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F

9/11/2024 | 10:35 AM EDT

Chair

Mike Greenwell



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136-Amendment No. I 

August 6, 2024 

Mr. Scott Musheff 

EXHIBIT A 
GMP LETTER 

El Contract# 10136 

Lee County Dept of Facilities ConstnJction 
1500 Monroe St. 
Fort Myers, Florida 33901 

RE: lee County Warehouse Reno (Elevation \/Vy) 

Dear Mr. Musheff: 

Stultz:, Inc. is pleased to submit a Guaranteed Maxtmum Price (GMP) in lhe amount of 
$483,072.32 for work associated with the lee County Warehouse Renovation (Elevation Wy) 
project. Pricing is based on pland and specifications by Lee County and OTC Engineering. 
This GMP includes all labor, materials, and equipment lo complete the work and is itemized in 
the attached Schedule of Values. 

ry of Cost Summa 

Subcont 
Bonds & 
Construct 

ract. tJ)aterialsi Labor 
lnsuran~ 
ion Conting~ 

ub Tg_tal s 
Total CM 
General 

Fee 
Conditions 

G MP Total 
......... ,_ 

--

. 
-

$346.126.00 

-- $15,750.00 
$25,000.00 

$386,876.00 
$31,456.32 
$64 740.00 - $483072.~ 

The project duration shall be 120 calendar days to substantial completion and 150 calendar 
days to final completton. 

We look forward to working with you on this project. 

ri1":'I> Sht1,:tt~t'.iliH Ccnnrnnm, h 1ar, Sull<! 7llt • hlrl M\~•t"-:1 Horid,\ J!P07 
i.'3<JJ 2,.•,n-'-10.Y} L.i.'( c~·>1n -~•J-O ·:lOt->3 

Page 5 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. IO 136 - Amendment No. I 

STIJLTZ 
INC. 

GENERAl C•Nrnmm I CONSTRUGllON MANAGERS 
CGC1504629 

El Contract# 10136 

Proposal 
Job#: 24009 

Estimator: 
Date: 08/06124 

6216 Whiskey Creek Drive 
SuiteB 
Ft. Myers, FL 33919 
(239) 590-3033 

Project: LC Warehouse Remodel - Construe 
4664 Elevation Way 
Fort Myers FL 33905 

Cost Code 

24009 LC Warehouse Remodel - Construction 
1 General Requirements 

1290.000 Plan Cost 
1300.000 Permits 
1401 .000 Direct Labor 
1510.000 Temp. Power 
1511 .000 Temp. Water/Sewer 
1520.000 Temp, Sanitary 
1900.000 General Liability Insurance 
1910.000 Builder's Risk Insurance 
1950.000 Performance Bond 

2 Existing Conditions 
2050.000 Temp Protection 
2420.000 Waste Removal & Salvage 

3 Concrete 
3300.000 Cast-In-Place Concrete 

Includes: 
- Condenser pads for new equipment 

Description 

Existing 
Existing 
See 2050 Temp Prqtection 
See 999900 Bonds/Insurance 
See 999900 Bonds/Insurance 
See 999900 Bonds/Insurance 

Division Total: 

Division Total: 

Division Total: 
5 Metals 

5100.000 Structural Metal Framing 

Division Total: 
7 Thermal/Moisture Protection 

7211.000 Foamed-in-Place Insulation 
Includes: 
- R-17 closed cell foam and thermal barrier at exterior metal walls 
- R-17 closed cell roam and thermal barrie,· at newly constructed partitions at office areas 
• R-30 open cell foam and thermal barrier at roof 
- Corefill Insulation at block walls 
- Demo existing insulation at roof 

Division Total: 

Page 1 

Page 6 of 11 

Amount 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 

42,240.00 

45,240.00 

15,000.00 
4,500.00 

19,500.00 

4,500.00 

4,500.00 

3,600.00 

3,600.00 

69,180.00 

69,180.00 

05:26 PM 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. IO 136 - Amendment No. I 

STIJJLTZ 
INC. 

GENERAL COlfTRACTOR& / CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS 
CGC1504629 

cost Code 

9 Finishes 
9220.000 Non-Structural Metal Framing 

Includes: 

Description 

- Frame new partitions and plywoog one side from top of existing office walls to deck 

Division Total: 
23 HVAC 

23000.000 HVAC 
Includes: 
- (2) split AC systems with I-slats, dampers, louvers, I-stats, and air devices 
-Aluminum ductwork 
-T&B 
- (2) exhaust fans and related duct for newly created attic space 

26 Ele.ctrical 
26000.000 Elechical 

Includes: 

.Division Total: 

El Contract# 10136 

Proposal 
Job#: 24009 

Estimator: 
Date: 08/06/24 

Amount 

22,000.00 

22,000.00 

152,100.00 

152,100.0.0 

78,246.00 

- Labor and material for ~1 OD LF of secondary feeders, setting new transformer pad, and gear 
- Relocation of receptacles and lights for new foam insulation · 

32 Exterior lmprovemenn; 
32100.000 Asphatt Paving 

Includes: 
- Patching of trenches for secondary feeders 

32920.000 Turf and Grasses 

33 Utilities 
33700.000 Electrical Utilities Coordination Only 

All FPL fees to be paid by Lee County 

99 Construction Management 
99.9900.000 Bonds & Insurance 
999997 000 Contingencies 
999999.000 Contract Mgmt Fee 

Page 2 

Page 7 of 11 

Division Total: 

Division Total: 

Division Total: 

Division Total: 

78,246.00 

14,500.00 

2,000.00 

16,500.00 

15,750.00 
25,000.00 
31,456.32 

72,206.32 

05:26 PM 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NA T-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. IO 136 - Amendment No. 1 

STIJJLll 
INC. 

&ENERAL CONllllCTOH8 I CDNffllUCTlON !UNmns 
CGC1504629 

Cost Cod& 

Notes: 

Oescriptlon 

Page 3 of 3 

Page 8 of 11 

El Contract# 10136 

Proposal 
Job#: 24009 
Estimator: 
Date: 08/06/24 

Amount 

G.rand Tota:I: $483,072.32 

06:.26 PM 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 El Contract# 10136 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. 10136 - Amendment No. I 

EXHIBIT B 
TRENCH SAFETY 

Construction Manager acknowledges that included in the appropriate solicitation items of the solicitation and in the 
Total solicitation price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90-96, Laws of Florida) effective 
October I, I 990. The Construction Manager further identifies the costs of such compliance to be summarized below: 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Trench Safety 
Measure 
(Description) 

Units of 
Measure 
(LF, SF) 

Unit 
(Quantity) 

TOTAL$ __________ _ 

Unit 
Cost 

Extended 
Cost 

If applicable, the Construction Manager certifies that all trench excavation done within his control in excess of five 
(5') feet in depth shall be in accordance with the Florida Department of Transportation's Special Provisions Article 
I 25-1 and Sub-article 125-4.1 (TRENCH EXCAVATION SAFETY SYSTEM AND SHORING, SPECIAL-TRENCH 
EXCAVATION). 

Failure to comply with the provisions of this A[ avit may result in the termination of the Agreement at the discretion 
of the County. 

(Company Nwne) 

STATE OF £tm2, PA 

COUNTY OF -~~- U:~-- -
'I 

Sworn to ( or affirmed) and subscribed before me, by means of 1'd'phy ical presence or • on! ine 
notari zat ion this ~ ay of lh&,u, r 20.J'/ , by -;:z;.r-eay ..j-rµ~ 
has j:;Jr0eh1eecl ✓~ '1>Vlt6e111JA1,.1,.y IIA.J""-1A.> ~o ml/' (Print or Type Name) 

Printed Name &' Notary Public 

II/I J .,, "110 I rfi,,vu l'(JMI, 
Notary Commission Number/Expiration 

,,••~:;,)"rii; •,.. CINDY SHIPE 
{fm• ;¥;\ Notary Public - State of Florida 
l~ • · : ;;J Commission II HH 276470 
\.~ 0f~, My comm. E•plres Jun 14, 2026 

....... ..... Bonded through National Notary Assn. 

Page 9 of 11 

who 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NAT-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
Contract No. IO 136 - Amendment No. I 

EXHIBIT C 
LEE COUNTY AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE 

Ajjid<11'il of Complfm1ce with Secti<m 287. 13H um/ 787.(>6, florida ,','ialute.,· 
Page I of2 

El Contract# I 0136 

AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 287.138 and 787.06, FLORIDA 
STATUTES 

Before me, the undersigned authority, personally appeared (Name of 
affiant) 

Jeffry S. Stultz , who, after being first duly sworn, 

deposes and says of his or her personal knowledge the following: 

1. Affiant is the (Tltlc) ______ P_re_s_id_e_n_t _________ of (Business 
Name) 

Stultz, Inc. 

which does business in the State of Florida, hereinafter called the "Vendor." 

1 Vendor, pursuant to Section 287.138, Florida Statutes, certifies that (1) Vendor is 

not owned by a government of a foreign country of concern; (2) a government of a 
' foreign country of concern does not have a "controlling interest" in Vendor, as defined by 

Section 287.138(1)(a), Florida Statutes; and (3) Vendor is not organized under the law of 

nor has its principal place of business in a foreign country of concern. For the purposes 

of this affidavit, foreign country of concern means the People's Republic of China, the 

Russian Federation, the Islamic Republic of Iran, the Democratic People's Republic of 

Korea, the Republic of Cuba, the Venezuelan regime of Nicolas Maduro, or the 

Syrian Arab Republic, including any agency of or any other entity of significant control 

of such foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138(1 )(c), Florida Statutes, &.'l 

amended from time to time. 

3. Vendor, pursuant to Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, certifies that Vendor does not 

use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes, as 

amended from time to time. 

4.. This Affidavit is executed by the Vendor in accordance with Section 287.138, Florida 

Statutes, for the purposes of preventing the County from entering contracts with foreign 

entities of concern which would provide Vendor access to an individual's personal 

identifying information. 

S. This Affidavit is executed by the Vendor in accordance with Section 787.06, Florida 

Statutes. 

Page 10 of 11 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



CMR220546NA T-240290 
LC Warehouse Remodel (Elevation Way) 
ContractNo. 10136-AmendmentNo. I 

EI Contract# 10136 

Form 7-Affidavit of Compliance with Section 287.138 a"d 787.fJ6, Florida Stawtes, Page 1 
Page2of2 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNfY OF LEE -------

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me, by means ofil physical presence or • online 
notarization, this28th day of June 20 24 , 
by Jeffry S. Stultz who~~ who Is personally known to me. 

as identification. 
(Type of Identification) 

Cindy Shipe 
Printed Name of Notary Public 

HH 276470 / June 14, 2026 
Notary Commission Number/ExpiraUon 

Page 11 of 11 

(Print or Type Name) 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

ELECTRICAL LEGEND 
SYM80t DESCRPTlON 

, RECESSED MOUNTED PANEL80MO 

SWITCHED WIRING 

~p BRANCH CIRCUIT i-lOME RUN (ARROW INDICATES PANEL AND CIRCUIT NUMBER) 

-c--c---c- ELECTRICAL CONDUIT 

01 NON FVSEO DISCOHIECT JbA/3? U O,N 

&I -¾f RJS£0 OISCOHNECT SWITCH 

=e CONlROU.ED Dl.."'-.EX RECEPTACt.£ OUTLET ( TOP OUTLET IS SW'ITCHEO) 

=€ OUPl.EX RECEPTACLE OUTLET 

:::§ GFI OUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLCTWITH GROUND-FAULT CIRCUIT-INTERRUPTER 

S SINGLE POLE SWITCH 

Sos SINGLE POLE OCCUP.-.NCY DETECTOR SWITCH 

S3 THREEPOlESWITO-I 

So ot,,tt,IERSWITCH 

Su MOTORAATEDSWITCH 

@ CEIU!IO'i;,oGlIIDOCCIJl>.-.UC'f'st~Fr 

:@:, DUPLEX RECEPTAO..E Al'CVE CASE.'NORK 44" U O.N. 

@ Q;EUJ+lO.UOl_aIT[Jll!'EJ'10,l,Hf 

[SJ 2U FLANGED TROFFER 

• 2X2 Gi'ttD TROFFER 

(SJ .«4~1.Nci!:Q~ 

D V(II GR10 TROFFER 

cs:J ,Xt,~TPtCW~J,:lt 

= 
= 
[I] 

~ 
~ 

0 
0----
ll!l>l 

~ 

® 
Q] 

[ill 

I> 
~ 
~ 

INTERIOR WALL SCONCE Fl)CTIJRE 

£Cti!!FDOk"'Al.L JicoNct n,:1uiu 

f'l ~tw,n .. l!D fl.":UIRE 

EMERGENCY LIGHT MODULE: 

~ltl.A,'fM'"Qf'TIKLJY>f<i!.L 

FlREAL\RMSTRO&:NltCATIONUNITWAllMOUNTB>80"M'F& 75<:d UOJ( 

FIREALARMSPEAKERISTRO& INDICATION UNIT WALL MOUNTED IQ'" AFF 6 
fScd UON 

SMOKE DETECTOR 

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR 

REMOTE TEST SWITCH 

EXIT SIGN 

TELEPHONE OUTLET 

VOICE& OATAOIJTLET 

t.Oll::NOTALLlWJdttTUll.~~1,cae:~hOTI!IA~f.Al'f'UCMI.XTOTiilSPAO.JECT 

ELEClRICAL ABBREVIATIONS 
ASBRE\MTIQto.$ OESCfflPTION 

AC ALTERNATINGCURFIENT(51HZJ 
l<JC AlftCONOCOONII'«. 
ADA AMCRICAHS Wini DjSABILJTlES ACT 
AF AMP-FRAME 
J.FFV ABOVE RNISHEO FlOOR 
AT AMMRIP 
AWG AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE 
C CONDUIT 
C8 CIRCUIT 9REAKER 

"" --"' c.v«>EV, 
OCSC Olscor.t.:CT 
DWG OAA-. 
ECB Eit.:lOSEO CIQCUIT 8REAK£R 
EMT ELECTRICAL METAI.Lk: TUBING 
EQUIP EQUIPMENT 
EX EXlSTINGTOREMAl"1 
ETA EXISTINGTOBERELOC&.TED 
FL FtOOR 
GFl GFtOUNO-!'AULT CIRCUIT-I"1TcRRUPTER 
J JUNCTION 
KA KII.OAMPEAE 
~I T~CIRCUITMIU..S 
loleit ~N ORCUIT BREAKER 
lo'LO MAINLIJGOft.Y 
/riVA NOT~ 
IEC "'TIOtW.El£CTRtCCOOE 
IECA "6J,llOtW.EtECTRICAI-CONTRACTORSA$SOC. 
NEW, "'TIC>HA.L EI.KlRICAL MA.'IUFACT\JAiRS ASSOC 
N.T.S '-'OTTO SCALE 
0C OVERC~ITT 
p POo.E 
PH PHASE 
f>VC POI.YVINYLCHLORIOE 
Pm POWER 
RECPT RECEPT.-,CLE 
SCHD SCHEDULE 
SCR SHORT-CIROJITAATING 
SPO ~GE PROTECTnN DEVICE 
SLAF Sl,IRFo\CE 
rn> ,-,,,.,._ 
UL IMOERWRITER'SLASOAATOR'r 
UOJi IMI..ESSOTii~SEfrfOTEO 
UllL UTILITY 
V VOLTS 
VA VOLT-MIPERES 
W WATTS 
WP IVEATHERPr«>OF 
XFMR TR.t.NSFORMER 

GENERAL LIGHTING NOTES 
1 ALl~UITSSHfJ.L.BESIZED2'112. C12G, )14-CANOSI-W.lEIEC~ECTEOTOA20A·1PCIRCU1J 

BREMERWSCU{CEPN£L \.H..£SSOTHERWISENOTECl-

2 All 120YAC BRANCH ClflCUITS EXCEEDING 10lr I~ ~G Ttl SI-WJ. SE NCREASED TO 2'10 IIOC. 3'4"C 
.llN!..ES.SOTHER'l'llSENOTED, 

3 EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE WIRED AtEAO OF Al.LSWITCl-!EO OEVICES 

&. ALL EUERGENCT FIXTURES SHALL BE EOVIPPEO WITH EMCRGENCY BATTERY PACKS THE 
EMERGENCY F\11,TURES SHALL BE WIRED SUCH THAT THEY .-,RE ACTIV ... TED BY CIRCUIT FAILUAE~D 
NOTSV,1TeHING 

5 «.L DE'•'!C!."INl loalDt t"A.L H~L'.Uln.~·f».Ft-MtlOB::-1.L" ~ 

(_ All OCCIJPANCY SENSOR LOC ... TIONSARE ~XIMlTE • REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S 
~STALJ.ATlONINSTRUCTIONSPRXNTOINSTAU.ATION,LOClTION'~~EOFS~ 
SHOUJ> BE RcVlEWEO Wl1EREPEl,Q:lA/ff UOUNTEO 1"1.tCT\.IIES AR€ PRESEHT. 

I CO!<ITR,t.CT()q IS FIESPOt.SIBLE FO"I PROl'ERsalSmvtf\. AHO TNE OEt.AYSETTINCS Of OGO.Jf,»ct 
SENSORS VEAJFte4TIONOFl,'JIHJFACT\.IREA'SRECOIJ\IEfl,DEOPl.ACEMENTAHOAEI.OOfciqQ/TTS 
wm, RES PC CT TO POWER PACK PLACE!JENT. 

L COIITT!ACTOR IS l'I.ESPONSIB!..E FOR FINAL COORDtlATION OI' POWER P"CKS 

! ,1 ltitJ,..k'JNtFOrib"""J'l'Hi.'ERF..:a~fCBu:MC,,-C_.-l l i,1,l .. fQ·~~ 

B.2 ... MAXIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANCY SENSORS ~T C.6.N BE WIREO IN PAAAl.lB.. TO" SltOLE 
POWER PACK IS DEPENDENT ON SENSOR MODEL (SEE INDMOlJAJ.. DAT ... SHEETS FDA: POWER 
CONSUMPTION 

GENERAL POWER NOTES 

1. AJ..LBRANCHCIRCUITSSHAL.L.BE5'ZE02112 112G l,4-CANOSfWJ.BECONNECTEOTOA20A-1PCf\CUIT 
BREAKER IN SOURCE PANEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED 

2. ALL 120V.t.C B~~CH CIRCUITS EXCEEDING 100' IN LENCiT~ Sl'W..L BE INCREASED TO 2'110 110G :we 
UNLESSOTHEAWISEr«lTED. 

3 ALL DEVICE PLATES SHALL BE LABELED WITH SOURCE PANEl AND CIRCUIT NUMBER(S)-

4 ALL RECEPTAO.ESWIT11Nti-O"Of "WATER SOURCE SHALL SE Gf"CIPROTECTEO. 

ELEClRICAL GENERAL NOTES 
1 1.M.ES.SOTlEAV,tSEN)CATEll,FURNISH Atf09.iSTAU.ACOMPI..ETENVOPE~TIOfU.I.EI.ECTRICAL$VSTEM 

NCLUOINGAU..N!CESSARYMATEJI.IAI. I.A!IOR,AHDEOlll?MEHT. 

2. ELECTRICAL PLAAS ANO DETALS AND ONE LINE DIAGRAMS SHOWTME GENERAL LOCATION AHOAAFI.AHGEMENT OF 
THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM THEY ARE DIAGRAMMATIC AHO 00 NOT SHOW AU. CONCUT BODIES CONNECTORS 
BENDS FITTINGS HANGERS Alc:lAOOITIO~ PULl ANO JUNCTION BOXES WHICH THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVlDE 
TO COMPLETE THE EL€CTRICAJ.. SYSTEM,, 

3 AJ..t ECLIIPMENT ANO tMTERIAI.. SHALL BE LABEl..EO ANO LISTED -'ND INSTALLED IN ACCORCW.CE WITH THEIR 
LISTING 

,( THE CONTRACTOR SHAl.L OBTAIN ALL REOUIREO f'EAMITS ANO .t.RRANGE FOR AU. REOUREO l~CTIONS Ii 
ACC0Rf)N£E WITH ST ... TE{;OVEftNIIIG AI.ITHOOITIES 

i.. ALL YIOR(SHAU,. 8EOOHE WITH u::£,seo WOAKMEH .. ~ WTlH STATE GQVERHl",(i AUlHOMY 

&, THE DEFlN"TION OF ELECTRICAJ.. TUlMS LiSEO SHAU BE A.S OEF,EO IN THE FLORIDA STATE ELECTRICAL CODE. 

TIE TERI.I 1NOICATE0- S/1-.LL MEAN "ASSHOYhl ON CONTRACT OOCUMENTS ISPECIFCATIONS DRAWINGS ANO 
RELATEOATTACHMEffl)' 

8 THE TERM "SIZE• S~U.. MEAN ONE OR MORE OF T'rlE FOLLOWING: '\.ENGTH CURRENT ANO VOI..T ... GE RATING 
NUMBER OF FOl£S NEMA S!ZE AND OTHER SIMILAR EI.ECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS" 

g THE TERM -SPACE• ON P.v,ELBOAAD ANO S'MTCHBOARO SCHEC>u.£5 SHALL ME,t.N 'PRO\IIOE SP.-.CE TO INSTAU. 
THE NLIWER OF POLES ANO SIZE OF THE f>ROTECTII/E DEVICE INPICATED 'MTH ALL n£ NECESSARY !IUS ANO 
FITTINGS TOINSUU. nEOEVICE-'TSOMEFl.JTlJ;tEO"TF'-

10. COOROIHATEELECTRICAi.WOflJC'MlHO-,....ffi. 

11. COOR~TE ELeCTRICAL. WORK WITHOTtt!:.A. 0MSKmS OF THIS PRO.ECT. 

12. BEFORESELECTHJMATERW.ANOEOJf>MENT ANOPROCEEOINGWITHWORto: INS?E.CTAAE-'SWHERf.MATERIAL 
.AND EOUIPI.IENT .-,RE TO SE l~TALLED TO INSURE SUITABILltV, ANO CHECK NEEDED SPACE FOR ~PLACEMENT 
Cl..EAAANCESAHOINTERCONN:ECTIONS 

1J. BEFORE CUTTING OR ORl!..UNG MO BUILDING ELEMBlTS INSPECT AHO LAYOUT WORK TO A,VOIO OAM.t.Git-lG 
STRUCTllRAL ELEMEN"TS N,10 BUILDING un.mes 

14. ALL WORK SHM . .L BE DONE IN ... CCOROANCE WJT1-< THE FLORIDA STATE ELECTRIC CODE A.NSIINFP ... 7020I7 EDITION 

15. TYPICALMOONTIMGtEJGNTSOFDEVICESSi--lAJ..LCOMPLYHECA1-2015 

1C ~c:=::l:~1=t~':~~1=i~~.~~~-=T~ 
e.u::rDl~t!EM!:SQHpi..fl'C~,,4,1mn.~ri!il~ llll~Q:t; : .!) ':",ii~.!Et\Q 
ll~.-,•AYl !tlAl,t..lE~JIIC~.ct~•C-IEClD't:OU. 

17 AJ..L ELECTRICAL OEVICES AJ..OMG A COMMON WAl..L SI-W..L Sf INSTALLED f,ol SEP AAA TE STUD C,t,V1TLeS HO SACK TO 
BACK INSTALLATIONS. FOR SOUND AITTNUATION PURPOSES ANO/OR FIRE RATll'>'G PURPOSES F WITHIN SAME 
CAVITY OR WlnilN ?4" FUR MISH AND t<ISTAU. FIRE RA TEO PU'tlY P-'Cl( ON RECEPT ... CLES. 

18 FURNISH AHO INSTAU. MEANS OF DISCONNECTION FOR AU. MOTORIZED EQUIPMENT ANDAPl'UMICCS IN 
ACCORD-'HCE WITH NEC. SECTIONS 422-UI ANO•~IJC.. 

19 SCOPE OF WORK: 
EXISTWGElECT111C>.l.~---,r-n;li~f:tE!ltlmttltal!o111Cl:!!J.!C'{nt:AL DC\,;f!:. ~ -rn;n\,Q,Nll?,ll-M 
PRCNf)E~~,CS1'1TO(l'INm«K0-ltl?B!N"RT"-.f, Al!lfOfl~~~OI-M.I-~ 
ll!ilCl'JIOlli,. ~WJD-AW,.• ~ !':CA. ,.-;;.:t.W :!ERd.x-u,1~Easft.U lOPCWERTI-E rlfW tN>.CSl'STEU(S) 
~""ltJ~CM. 0.,.'11NQ!l, l(III NWHV...C.Ol'SJlf,l•.!1 lt!STJUA1'01 il~'-4. 

20. FIREALARMPE~fTOAA~AAE.AOLECATEDDESIGNPFIOVIOE081'"AUCENSEDAREAI.ARMCONTRACTOR 

ELECTRICAL SHEET INDEX 
~ ~:"~.-=~~-~N=,,-.,,.,- Qj--l"tJIB-Aii,~~ 

(..HI I llDOT~~gt)';,C,t;IH'U-'I 

I ,... I tl.,t,;JM:,lli.lV!llJIC~,1,,-,. 
. i-U . ~JR!J 

'°""' 

~-.i.m•.--.. ~ ,,..,,_ ~1/t:tJ""'°" 

~ 

~ 

)TC 
OTC"'m!'lll•~O 

-;E:E"~ ,,..,..,.,. 

.... 

! 
Lee County 

~:~:~! f"t,,.,."/4 

EXISTING WAREHOUSE 
RENOVATION 
4664 E'8vation Way 

Fort Myers. FL 33905 

"".El 
ELECTRICAL lEGENDS, 
NOTES AND ABBREVIATIONS 

~~~n 

:r.cl'll(Ul;C.1;-.,.nO ~ 

1== I =r~~ 
/' \ 

\__ _/ 
E-0.1 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

J\ . . -".. . .. :.:--~-=-==1:::::1~:;:::::-= _, ·=· ===a.=='~·:.. 
I ~ ~.,. .,,l 11~ \ ~:~ 

, .. ,_~,: ... , t"l ..ic;.•·. "t,...· 
•(-t-

:=dJ1:i10._ ~~1·[-:=--.1~ "b' (l ---! 
': 8 '1~ ~1: . 1r' ''[ .' 

' I"" II . ',l - . I i _., ' • / . : • 

-~- @ ·:/..J- 17,,,+,""il- · ti~ ~.., .. 
-· © II ~© 

rfu l 0 ,._ ·- 1 _ ... ...,~ ... 
G,Fuf= I_ I 

.....,r~ '. 
I 

~~~-

'-. 

...,, 

)~r 

/" ~~".,'\ ;;\\:~~--1 

~ : 

!~ 
}; 

1 

1-,~ 

' -,~- . ~ ,.:• =-. r ;,,;. __ , 1· 

·­-·-• 

!i-= 

l " I'"' 
:, -0 . .,. ~-t 

.. .. ,0 ~-,,.== -
T ~\...,,- ·-= 

0---=- - - .;;;;;.:..-~ - - ___/ 
,m=-~ - ---~=- CllaaTIC.t.ll 

(@)~~~~~CAL POWER FLOOR PLAN 

/ ~;;);:-,; ;, ~;;,,, ::_,,, ,; ;::::e,-, 
... , •; : ;~~ ~':t.t,,;>' f !"; >.' :-:;,.,. 

1~---~~ I 
I

O--~---·"· I 8l---- ---·-
~-====--
©-•-

r= 

~ ...... ,«__.,......, 
-=--,-----,-,-,---

I . 
I • I ~ , iml 

c·-,,~4
•

0
, 

~ ••• ::-.>.;1· 
.:.: ::·· ······-··---· ·-·-

i==::==== 1 
Lee County 

.. ~f"6hi/4 

7 
EXIST!NG V't/AREHOUSE 

REt.JOVI\ TION 
'-;,::l';.l 

- I I I 

[;~~ 7 
,_. .. .mru.- .. .... - .:c·-·- ~ 
1 •·1~ '''"'·y 

11 

·,1;n ·c -:"':f 1-.··1 .• ,,1r:; \ 

,_l • 

'

~--~ _ .. •·g-,, .. _---·-,e. ' 

J r_,,,..--~' 
1

, __ ,• ..-j E-1.0 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

Roe.to\. tu1t~ p .e.. 
•~"WIiii"")' ..,._.~ ............ 

!~---- :.-:~;,-

----~-
~~ ... ..,.- .,. 
~.!:~<:lt.t:..:llt(.f'I! 

.... -
•n, .. ou,..,••....v-r 
~~-~'YI.~• 
-:.1riD"'l•.'S'lll& C.......it ... ~~ 
... __ c,g,,bp. 

c=nn--=.... •t~~~ 

"°'-~=: 

.... , I(;>: 

~' ' -. ~. 

: 

~l 
:; 

~-
~ .. .. 
~ " <• .. 

..::;; 

.. ., 

1"111 ,..,......,,.,.,.,.. ',r<a<~~r ,,_ ..... 
__._, ~· ... 
n , 
':f• • 
',l,'1.1,. 

@SECONDARY FEEDERS VOLTAGE DROP CALCS 

9 

(f) PROPOSED ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM 

-ww : . "_:;;- :-±.,~3T.. 
I• 'T ---

~ 
'~ j 
·"k.c.:~ 

? . ~ 

:;; 

~, 
::.~.•- .._ .............. .,-. .. ...,_, 

,_ 

, 7 
,_ ' 

?----·~-- ~.7'2:~~;~:::·~~-~j;:~ ---~· 
.,-..,.,~ ... , ... ,.., ...... -✓-- ... ,.., .. >'"""" ........ 
~:;- •. •o<I ✓ '_...> ....,_.,,,.__,...,..._.,...,,,,,,.M·, 
_-.,~-,,..--... .......-... ":-,··✓,~" ..... '~'""'""-· ,; .. ,., 

(f) FIRESTOP 1 OR 2 HOUR WALL PENETRATION 

... ~!'- -.>6'z ""-""~ 
"""''"' i...._r _, ......... 

r::£:::-
:a.r., -...-~ ...... 

..Y.l,..IIC!l:,,00,..,.... ..... .,.. ......... , 

~=~ .... - , ....... , ... 

Wlt.ir 1C)(», 

~~~;--ft:-l~I:~------.. -.3 

lllflf~~~ 1ffiR.p;;~tF 
:~ ~ : ~~f 
w~ i =::-"~~l(iil-

~ .. ,., ~ IIOUIIIT»IO :SUll.~>.ce 
aJTfil'£, 1(13,\ 

FEllDGl~TIIANC.E, T!>" 

Wi . UX:.11:1)11 WUE~~~ . 

:' 01·_1· ~ I ~~ ~n I t~ A I ~ e I 
"_,! L_~-- _ _ ~ I j . .. , 7J 'I U 

i-----.!.--

.. 
,· 

:;;: 

• -:f 
-~--~ --~--~ . 

~ 
- 1...-,.. 1 '< 
~ ., 

,~-

~~.., • H• - •IOl"lll&IU""'_.,,h""'-ll;wf'Wft .,...., .. - "-~-...~~-· .,_,~~U'II' .... 

lf'i.":!¥§:tll 41D!J'7Y')l,lt. JIY~ffl. 

~ -~::::::::!::: 
"'!'f: ilUl'l'S'!P'- •P•(• •"ii7' 

i.r:n PNLIJ.,f1!' annv1!rt.,fN."1.."'lli BJ:§ 

"ll""I.C~CD,ooo•;,,,-•21...,_ 
~--lffcOOll•ti••••<IMr.. 

.R' ... Rf'ffi'S:'~ • ·i,,,. ... ..., 

~ u; ,u,,nio, 
toOOIITU(G. · 

.., . ....,. ... 
!O,• 
-~~G. 

-~•:1,.--,-r,;,;; 

-4--'-!--'-l-+-l 

. .. ,,tfft.~----~~ 
\Jl •OOl~QIK\IIIIIPl'~COoP• 

FEEDER SCHEDULE AND 
WIRE SIZE (COPPER) 

.• : ✓.SETS~k't'OTH'o'\IM,r.JG re 
-~~ 41'J50MCM-n-w.'N,fl4G 2-!,TC 

4ol4.TI THWN , llCiG re. 
-4b3.'0 TH'vVN #6G 2"C 

"""' 
:i1(!,\ 

23<A 

TOTAL DEw.NO LOAD S1Jt.WARY 10 -46 kVA" ~A!,!P§ ~'; <t•✓JO THWN XC 

•1fi'1.'0TH\.'vtl. -16G1-Ti'Z'"O: 

'"'" 
175" 

1'°4"\LOAD SUMMARY .0,. ,m m~-.·t,M'AI 1.tJ2'C 

41fl1THWN. iilro.. t-1~~ 

414 TH\NN ?6G r·c. ~ 
" )'. 41#6TH"v'r.-l.#8G;ll4"C 

4#tl l"HWN il10G :v4·c 

41f10n-tWN,3!4"C 

3#1ZlHWN,#!2G 3!4'C 

150A 

'''" 
100,A 

65A 

65A 

S(IA 

30A 

20A 

TI11S DOCUMENT COHTAHS AoeGITAI. SIGfU,1\.IRE AHO SE.IJ. av Tl£ INC>fYIOU"1. NAlo'EOON llE FR>TORAWING IN 
fl-ifSC<WSOUDATEDSETOFOAA'MMGS,PftlNTEO~$QF1'HISOOCtlMENTARENOTCO,.Sl[)EREDSD,lEOANll 
S€A!.EO VEP:FY1'HEOIGfTAI.SIGH.t.TUREOHaECTROHICCCPE$ 

8 

~ 

~ 

)TC 
'G~F,~:::~~~ 

Lee County 
S,. ... ._~•fi-,.·'; 

EXISTING WAREHOUSE 
RENOVATION 
4664 Eleval1onWay 

Fon Myors, FL 33905 

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM 
AND DETAILS 

~UC'TIONOOCUI.IENTS 

IITCPflO.ECT~Eli; 1&l"801l 

E-2.0 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



VJ 
1-z 
w 
~ 
::J 
u 
0 
0 
z 
0 
j::: 
u 
::J 
0:: 
I­
V) 

z 
0 u 
1-z 
w 
~ 
I 

~ 

. • 2 

I I (j(Un11 ) 1-}J;! 
I ~ n til: 

i 

I ~ 
>, 

+-' 

Ill-
C1 -~ ,.,.. 3~ ,._ ,luJ 
Q)c} 
Q), 
_j 

w C) 
(J) 
::, s i M §? 5 :; ~. w ~~ ]~ n 3: > ~ . 

i. / ~om [ .t. u "\ z fl' u 
i= ~ v! g: ;' 
(J) u H • t> ~ x ~ / w I f M ~~ 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

SYMBOL LIST ...,. 
~ -~"""' 
,r, ...,. 
~ ...,. .... 
f 

-4-

+ 
-4.. 
+ 

$-,, 
,_< 

'°' +-
...,::,... 

.... IL"""IIELEF-Wrtu: 

!"OE-• .... - .......... , 

--~ .,.. 
--0. 
~ '1.D'aJ!CO,,O,lCTIO-'!.....CI 

-(>-

l 

-<r 
-<r 

t 
( 

- 1-
.., .... 
-i-

...t... 
-{ ,.,,-

~
~~--,__,,, --~.,.,·--·-­. 

.._.-"".._... __ ~---------•-""----.. .. , ... .c,o,,,111•• 

~
•~-~=oc~~= . 
......._.,IIIR•lO,, 

® 
@ 

Q" 
y,w 

o~_.. 
...,. 
0 
® 

? 
I­
© 
© 

= 
IF' 
c;:;:J 

ISi -= = rot- .. o 
<==p 

~ 

OOC:•-.,-k•"°"'Fl"""'" ""™ .......,IGV ........ """'1DE 7-l>C 
....... , •• Plto"•l<M>.,..lS"' 
-.Ctt:11 --

1t>L ""'t0-.,,Cll1"'-CDS:XXOO 

~-.JIO••'IPCR,CCE.$000,, 

0-~~-•ac.a.:lSOOOA 
Q-.. @-~--

B-­
G-
B-- -•w--, -• 

-D-
---©----
.-, .. ' 
0 

0 

©© 
@mill 

~Cf_.,,.,...,:U:T 
10( .. ,-...0-""1-DUtT 

~ ... - ...... -a,;~ 

IIIT't""IC,OW~,-.gi~~ ~-
~ .. ..,,. .. )14'.~n:l'< ~-

~ --~COOH:cr10o11DUC--

rzi .. 0 -~"'-"'~ 

= 
~ = =• 
~ 

" .. 
~ . 
~ 
~ 

" = ~ ~­
" -· ~­~ 
"-

" ,~ ,~ ,. 
" 
~ ,., 
~~, -
D• ,_ ,_ ,~ 
~ ~­,., ,~ 
"" "' ~ 

:~~·-·~ .... =~.Jt,#t,-_11--• ... ~~ . 

~~ ===::..-== =.~ 
~ --­~ ..... -· 
~~·••tcn• 
::l::t:-~.-~-.. ... -... 
=t=ir~,--t 

I!-~~ 
_____ "T..,... -OIJo·-· .. __,,.,_ 

O<to<.,..,_.T'EU'CA,\-_.. (---·-.-...­-•-•t-UT ..... IL _.,.,.,: __ 
(Jl>'uo&)NT-~) {~~_,.....,,.,_""'_ 
lNrt~•••ao,._,...,"'""­---=---• u ........ 

ABBREVIATIONS 

fl'<E~.t.eiza,::OC., -~-ff .. 1'0< 

CliGAELll"",W::"""" 

..._E>HMll~r ... ·-~ -­ca.•GOl.,...,,.T-.-TIIOI 
GOIJ.CNlf'liO-.,TI: 
..u.1co..ro.11cn\A1 

.,.:O,~C<L 

"'°'"'"""~~ r-0[\IIAI~• .......... 
""1"w•mui,,-.vo...-n.u. 
"0TWAT'Ol .... rrl«il1!1\ 

IN5DEc..wr.OI 

n!"flmOl[J<"G:11:>~T 

llll.L<M:l.f--~ 

tEA--~11,111! 

lU...,,._....,,u~,...r.,.a: 
wo•~--­.,__,_.,...,.'"" 

W010>11ZEU'4'.loll; 
WEC:.,."'£ 

oo:,-w..:..i.,; -0----.ol -CLHlf•l-:tC._ot\llCL 
~C..OOuCl'"-11-
,n• ... .£"6=0::.-­
O..,I-IIO'l'91l 

•""-'I.J..D.~-~ 
""OCOlt,-.,1r,..., -l'IOO,,.-"'~,. • ...,..._ _,..,,,.~,..-· -. ....... ~ ... -·.~~ ·-
7r£;=:--
-~~O(]ll-~TJ:: 

10.,..m.aT11-mo. 
SlA>lt,Olll)Cl,Cf't:El,..11<,,/fE --
--Cl'IC:IA,\ll0H ...... aiu,e._u,.,... 1•--·-­
,CU:'IQIO~--~ -·---"' CCMll<OI ___ _.. 

~,~--=~D<IC"O -·-T>,(~wcr."•T 
TOT.W.loU,T ~--lllr.JE•...,_~1\'.Y' 
TOf.W.S".&T>;­
TOl"'fru..,._~ 

" .... """""' 
"°'-""•-· 
-•--t"°'-"TQN 
,..._.,o""-1. 
-uoocoo.a..<~ 

~·~ -f(ll-
,.,.TJ::11 .... 11• -

DIFFUSER AND GRILLE ABBREVIATIONS 

PIPING SYMBOLS 

~ (,,sn,,,c:1011Elllil,IQ>,U) 

, .. '1-'=;:_·:::-.::_••0I 

l;D..Nlil~041!!!'1'\11r11•W..." 

Qu,l;jj!PIIT.Wl'I,.~ 

MECHANICAL SHEET INDEX 

HVAC GENERAL NOTES 
t. IDTU~-----~~ln ....... ~...,;i~o&IU'll .. ~.atn 
.. o,r,..,..._.,.. .. _=t"'«TN--".-'-..... ~----'°'--... .-,~ 
I ==-~.,,---J..oliU,l,~1 "'16~~-w.t-~l~""(:•-•-i... 

. ~5~~~~~?~=-.~~ 
-111.(,,t.r-........,. 

! =-r~=t~ri'i~~~~-~~~ 
, $~~~a~=:=:=n::-~::r=~ 1 C!lllo'Tf>C!all_\_=•N-.. ,~n~11-~-=IIECIUWO-e-..-,c.c;or.:wiu-

J ..cN(TUlCR.J'<C ......... "V<:QOION,I.-E"""'W,:c;.>.01"[N, ....... ""D,.Ol'~<JUTUT'Suc,fl'"n\AUQllal.,,,i,;:1-u,s,srEIG, _,,,, """'""'·g,·' ...r,o--£11.C1J.,.. • ..&.l(l,l,,ioJ1'tJU,, 
._ ...CU$IIOOHNW•\t.c.u~~VU.UIC\ IOWS ... <•""!;°"'!-~•s.:,-0.,,.,..,,...,1,;AA M;.O, C0-.1•.-.:110'<.H 

UX•-~oco.owmr~_,.~, ... ..-TC~&O.Ui~~ .. --Ol-(~IH> ~--~ 1'-"'E- .•-O-H"°"......,.llr-'~-•0,,,\0.-C,..,,,,C.._..,,.__ 
• ... ---•-""""""-..__.....,..,..IEWO:..,._$•>JUG~...,_•c.,,uu..m"'Clr...01B1•0-.1-(.a<on.Eu 
... ,c,e.,.r,"'0(1<~:>~,...::so...,PUE..- .... E of(rr,-l>OOl'roet:"'0'.1DE.....,J•...._,1J._,.f.-,..._na<W'lOC.l'E:! 

.1u,1•aT,-"0()1'U1aL1~~0,,,,,-... 
"'- «IO<fflOl.CC.. ........ TOOITO~-..,..,,o(AI.I.CC..fflO!..i:,r.t;:lt l_,.,.4CC8Sfl'OESOf-,l'."l-n.,'..J$C°"'"'°'-~ ... "8AolC 

~---· ,.:ruo,,,><, ·~-s llC.>NJ,..J..CO-,__~U)fi---K.f_~-w;,.,. C, oa:..1AA..:XX:CCO,,TPO.. 
~ .. , .. &n.~"~"~'°"'""c"""'""""' 

NOTES: 

o:M>5/2024mueclfotownerl'OV'ICIW 

RC'..f' .. ,. 

r---._:_ 
I .....-----..... 

)TC 
DTCt"""3iOI •~ 
~~~-..;;;.--=-,.., ,.. .... _, __ 

"""""" 

.,. 

! 
Lee County 

,._\~,,t~«~r. f'l,..,;f.. 

EXISTING WAREHOUSE 
RENOVATION 
4664 Elevation Way 

Fort Myer-5, FL 33905 

--
MECHANICAL NOTES 
AND LEGENDS 

~~DCC~l'1 

:tUt!~C'Tloi!M&Ek.fll:!rtlD~ 

t(UQ-.,:10 1=~•~11u I "'""""""" 
V \ 

[\__ _/ M-0.1 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

KEYED NOTES 

'.~i~~-
. ~ . 

1 .. 4 ! --~·-::· 
- -

:-1• ... -

LI 

LJ 

I 
~ 

JI - I! 
l H -~~-1

1 
~ .,.... I 1 

®=-0' I, r--i L . - L___J -~-

®r- ~ ~ 

[==:) 11 - ,_ - - ~ .' "' " ~, • - _/<!L__T C=:J 
~l'.~-1'1'"'1" 

•~·,..,et•••• 
. ..c.,,,., _,, .. 

....... " -""°'"-.... 

®'""1] I[ 
j 

1' 1 
'1 
I 

I 

- " 

I c:=JI! r=:=J 
li 

I 

~ m 
. ..;...~ 
' -1' 

[, r--. 

i 

~~ l===:J _. __ l 

f (f\ MECHANICAL GROUND FLOOR PLAN 

"""" 

03o05/2024uueclforowr..~ 

""<• .... -
~ . ,...---......, 

) TC 
~~?~=~ 

~~lM1 

--

5 
Lee County 

<.~tf~..,-C /'t,.;/;. 

EXISTING WAREHOUSE 
RENOVATION 
4664 Elevalk>o Way 

Fort Myt;rs. Fl 33905 

'"" 
MECHANICAL GROUND 
FLOOR PLAN 

F.tEA.11•.wa'~nrr~JUilel 
ml'ICt.ETit..lla:. ~ 

Q. k:IJU: 1:::•~~n I ;:&111:: 11QllaCl"I 

/ \ 

\,_ _,/ M-1.0 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



{/) 
1-z 
w 
~ 
::) 
0 
0 
0 
z 

I 

1,~ I ~ u 

• i . -
~-1-

! i o V tt!2 

il • " .. _,_ ,--,--,--
n Hi 

I; I • 
j 

I • • 
!i ! ! • i ~ ' Tl -. ~ ,,_ . 
i ' j ~ i i H .. i 

i I ; i i3'ii 
§ !i 

~ § H ilH 

i ~ n ~ 

H~ v ~ 

~ i I ! 

1h ~ i 
• 

i~-u!i: B ~ ~ 
• 

f (j( ~~~! I 
!. 

! 
I 

Ii 

! 
3 

i1 
i 

! H' ~-. !! u i te ~ i;; 
1 II H f 

§ ., I ,~: • h n ll • ~ i~' 

' 
. -

~; • I I . i , i d 
§ r ;a i 

.T i 11 u !~ au . ~ d ~ t g i - ~ 
i Ii• i g . ~ • • ~ ! B 

hf -
~ I uppg ~ iidlh a ! ~ l p a •~ h!hHf~ § - i~! 1hlji~ 

n ~12 ~sp~u~ hsii;UU 
i i ~sU1- 1i- .~ UilaH li !• ~Ua~;!;H;, 

~ I ! 
I- fi . j 
~ l • 
z - i 
8 J fl i 

~ j n I 

I 

I 

~ 
§ 

~ ~ :, 
0 

~ ., 
~ ., ~ 
~ , ~ .. g 

l~~ ·~ 
!f 
H 
~~ 
~ ~ 

H 
Ii 
~ ~ 
~ i 
£. 

~ 
~ ; 
~ 

~ 

fil w 0 
>, U) 

i +-' ::J ~ N Oz »1n : c;; 'i ill Qi~ ~ I 

U, · - Q<t' ~!.: gu' :,: i ~ R ~ 
~o.l ,: > ! e l;\ 

t!l O mi ~ ~ -
I'l l/ ' (1)" z 65 iii~ d (1) ,! ~ 0:: •if ~ :,: p _j x i ~ i~I~ / w 

L ~ 

;1~ ~ij ~ i Ii~~ i gi~ 

;ii ~~s~~ 5Rhi ~el ~1•i! ~~ ~ 
~ .. ; ! i' a:!. 

~ - ~ ~ ~., z' iHB i !Bi; i-~f i~f g,~~~ inu !J ~-d ij.~~ 
~'I:. ,~= " lH ! ~~i .. 
h u i I I r)l u • .n • • • 

I ~ 

~~ H ~ 
~ ~- 5~ 

K= l 

i~ it~ ~[~ 
< . i;::-! ,~I:;~ 

~ ~ ~1 lil ih 
I l .. , "· ~~~ ~Wf 

~ ~ i ~ ' , 
" ~~ ,j ~,: ~ * ~I IQ 

~ ~ ~ ~ ,, ~ t 

B ~ 
~ 

~ I 3 
~ 

~ ~ c 
~ ~ 

• ~ ~ d ,., 
~ ~ 

, ~. 
C 

~ ~ ~ i .. 
a . i 

~ I ~ !~ ~1 1 ~ , j I H H g g ~i 5~ 

~ ~ ~ ! .'.:: Is ;a";:;-.• 7 In c-:;.?aoa 1:nn; I ~ : H j 
~~--------------------------------------__J 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



en 
1-
z 
w 
~ 
:J 
0 
0 
0 
z 
0 
i== 
0 
:J 
a:: 
ti; 
z 
0 
0 

0 
Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



ATTACHMENT 1 CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 

""" S't'STEM 
CONOENS<NG ,M, 

r-- PROVIDE S.S. WIND RESTIWNT CAIi.£$ E0UAL 
TO "GRIPPLE 5aE :rniilta.JQH CWWN Ha..ES 
IN OPPOSITE catN.ERS OF TME 80TTOM OF 
THE CONDENSIHG Utff. SECl.RE CA81.E$ 
AROUND THE EOUIF't.ENT RAl. OH EACH 
SIDE REMOVE excess St.AO( FROM CABLE. 

~-:,l'ICfl~M.ullll'tl-llM0 

I ~ ~i;u..;a r.'l======!:i~ =~==~~~~l 
TECN ENGINEERING SPECll'1C4"MONS FOR THE APPUCAIILE 'MNO 

"'"" - --- ,,ud,,cfflO.,oeV111nc~N:1MIINfTEC-O.~ 

THl!lOETAILRE~A.~STNllAAODF"'811ATIONl90LATIONAHDIMNOREffMJNT 
EO..W.METHOOSOF'90L.aTION'-"ORESTIWNTMo\Y9EStaffff.OFOAAPPff£N1'J..WOOAPOf!ATNG 
INTEA/rCAl tSOLATIOH NfORES'TR,Q(f SYSTEMS SPEC1flC TO THE EClAPMENT BENll'tSTAU.EO 

(D CQNQENSING UNIT EgUIF'MENT F'.\D DETAR. 
N.T.S. 

._.-

~ 

~ 

)TC 
cm:·=--~ ,11,:ws..oo -~ 

~JL' 

Le~ 901,Jrity 
,.,~.,t-'<...rt rt,,.:;. 

EXISTING WAREHOUSE 
RENOVATION 
4664 EkwaHlnWay 

Fott M~. FL 33905 

-
MECHANICAL DETAILS 

1tflC;JilJlllltreuaTlluC!ftCQl:IN!h,I" 

:;m;;,-;,,.a;:r....-~,tditru 

M-4.0 

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



��������	
��
�������������������
����
�
������������������������ �!�"�#$" �� �% &�'���(����)*�+,+-���#�" !�� %	
��
�������������������
����
�
������"�./�0 �"%�1
(�2�������� � 3�% 4''��5�������
���4���������6���7���5
���������8�(
���&
6��9�:
��1������; !$ �$��"�./�0 ��� 4<�4''��5��4���������=���������1����������������
�
����&��5�����4���������>��1�&��
?*�����*�������&�
����
�����=�����7++,�-@=4�4���

���������������
�
����
��7��A������
��*�
��1���?��������5
������6����1��8�(
���&
6��9��
�5
�����:
��1�����
������
(
��1�����1�2�
�
�������
B�����8�����C2�8<�����1��
�������6�D-E)*,F+�)+G<�4''��5��G��������
��6���6�����1��2����

�	������8�7����5�������1��
�������6�D),,*,,,�����1��8�(
���&
6��9��
�5
�����:
��1����7���5
������8��H����
���
�����	I�+)J+-�(������
��������
9��<�4��1���?���1���1
�������B�������1��
����������������������(�1

6��6��1��G�
����6������9�����������������; � �!�0/!!�"K� 4''��5���
������
���
���������>��1�&��
?*�����*��������5
����1��8�(
���&
6��9�:
��1���������
�5
�����:
9����1��
�������6��1�������
�����D-E)*,F+�)+��7���5
���������
��������

������1��>
��1���������������
�������


�����>����>�LM4���9�������8�(
���&
6��9�������1�>
��1����������������''
�������������������
�������

�������'��������1��>
��1�������������
��
���������

��*�
����1��1������9�
�����'��
�����
�5�
��
�����66���
������
���
��*�>1��1�
�������1����''
�����1����'
��������
���������1�����4����������

�����
���
���������������>�

��B'
�����
����6��1�����1������������
����'
����1���'��H����>
��'

�����
���(��������
���>�

�(��6�������1����1��1��2����

�	�������; N�OP�"$/��������!#3�O� �$�0�$Q��O �$�� 4< G�
���4������
���R�1���L�����9� � R���
��1�F*�+,+)*��1��G�
����6������9���������������
''��5����1����
����
�������7++,�-@=4����������������
�
���
��7��AS�4���

�&��5�����6����������
��
���������(
����6�����������������
�
��������	��������C�-<�6�����>����
>
�����1����1��1����
����
����*����
������&�
�?*�������1��G�
���
��1���?�����
66����������
��*����
�'��H����(9�'��H����(
���*��1���������������
�
�������	���
����1��2�
�
�������
B�����8�������
�1�'��H����>��1�
�������6�D�,,*,,,�,,���������1


�(��(����1��(
�A�(�6�����1��G�
���6���
''��5

�R���
��1�+�*�+,+-*�	
��
�����������5���
�'����������������'��'��

�6����&��
?*�����*����'��5����'�������������������5�������
����������������
����*�5

��������������*�'

����5��>*�
���'��H�������6
����������6��
�����
�������
��������1��'����������������
���������>
��
��������
��5�
9��B�������(9��1��T���������6�	
��
�������������������
����
�
����������4'��
�E*�+,+-�� G< 8�
��9�������� �� �< G����2�

�� �� T< 4�

9���� � �1��8�(
���&
6��9��
�5
�����:
��1�����
��
����
��-@@-��
�5
�����:
9*�	�����9���*�	U�))V,�*�>
��'���1
����(9��1������9����+,+��
������5���
��
�>
��1�����6����1��8�(
���&
6��9�T�'
������������������''
����������������5
��������
�������

�������'�������G��
�����1��>
��1�������������
��
���������

���
����1��1������9�
������'��
�����
�5�
��
����66���
������
���
��*��1����'
��������
����������
9�
�
�������
�����6���''
�����G9�����

������1��(��
�����
���'��5������
����������������9����������
���
�����5��������

�������
��6��1���'
��*��1����
����6��1�����1������������
����'
���>�

�����
���� �< R'������ ��W; Q����O��3���Q$"!� �$����� 4< ��������9�
����


��
�������6�����S D-E)*,F+� G< ����1��������
''��5�������1����������(�����X I��� �< ����1���
���5���������B'���������X �B'����� T< ����1���T���������
�9�����
��
���9X T���������
�9���

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



� �� ��������	���
�����
��������
�����
�	�����
	����

	
�������
��

	��	�����������
���
� ���  �  ���!�"
�
�
�� ���#����
�!�$
%���$
���
�
��
�#����
�#��%
��!�#������&
�
�����
�
������
�
���	
�'
���
����	(�������&�����	!�)*++,-+*.**��� "��  ����/��
� "
�
�
�� ������� 0� 1���
��	!�23 45678859:;<=79� (�����
��2=3 <=8=9>?=8@A5859<;<=79� ���B�����
C
�
����D��
�
������
������	���������
�
���
��
���
����	������
�B
�
���	
�2==3 E7AA7F�G@�;<<;6H859<IJ�
	�������� K���
���
�
 /��
L
�����(��

�
�� MN.ON-*-) (��

�
��(����
�������1�����
��
 MN-.N-*-) P
�C���$
�
��
�P���
��/�
�	�
� MN--N-*-) /�
�	�
����� ���	452=5F54IJ�
�
���
�� '
��
B
� (����� �
�
 
������
	�1��	���������
��$
�
�
�
�� (�
	��P
�
%
��� (�����
� MN-.N-*-)�Q�.-!-,�#$ 
������
	�1��	���������
��$
�
�
�
�� /��C
���$
�� (�����
� MN-.N-*-)�Q�-!-+�#$ 
������
	�1��	���������
��$
�
�
�
�� "������	����
� (�����
� MN--N-*-)�Q�,!.M�($P���
��&
����
	 "���
����(��
�
 (�����
� MN--N-*-)�Q�.!O)�#$P���
��&
����
	 ��������#
�
� (�����
� MN--N-*-)�Q�-!*O�#$1������(�����
� &B����
��(�
��
 (�����
� MN-+N-*-)�Q�-!--�#$1������$
�
�
� 1���
��'��
�� (�����
� MN-,N-*-)�Q�R!-M�($

Docusign Envelope ID: C2E93BE6-9E9E-4E3E-B3A3-34B12485FA6F



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: C2E93BE69E9E4E3EB3A334B12485FA6F Status: Completed

Subject: Board Approved-Routing-#CMR220546NAT-240290 Stultz-GMP-Renovation to Public Safety Warehouse

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 20 Signatures: 3 Envelope Originator: 

Supplemental Document Pages: 63 Initials: 0 Connie Prevatte

Certificate Pages: 5

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & 

Canada)

Stamps: 1 2115 Second St, First Floor

Fort Meyers, FL  33901

cprevatte@leegov.com

IP Address: 208.89.76.205  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             9/6/2024 9:59:32 AM

Holder: Connie Prevatte

             cprevatte@leegov.com

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Risk

risk@leegov.com

Risk Program Manager

Self-Insured

Signing Group: Risk Management

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 208.89.76.207

Sent: 9/6/2024 10:10:43 AM

Viewed: 9/6/2024 12:09:57 PM 

Signed: 9/6/2024 12:10:01 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Amanda L. Swindle

aswindle@leegov.com

Senior Assistant County Attorney

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 208.89.76.205

Sent: 9/6/2024 1:06:47 PM

Viewed: 9/6/2024 1:33:34 PM 

Signed: 9/6/2024 1:33:39 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/12/2023 8:44:28 AM
      ID: b303ddc7-cc40-4de9-9997-26ff5e9a51e3

Mike Greenwell

dist5@leegov.com

Chair

Signing Group: District 5 - Chairman

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 208.89.76.203

Sent: 9/6/2024 1:33:43 PM

Resent: 9/6/2024 1:49:59 PM

Viewed: 9/11/2024 10:34:59 AM 

Signed: 9/11/2024 10:35:06 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 9/11/2024 10:34:59 AM
      ID: 3927c9d9-2837-4c9e-af78-750504181a46

Melissa Butler

mbutler@leeclerk.org

Deputy Clerk

Lee County Clerk of Courts

Signing Group: Minutes

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 198.184.170.4

Sent: 9/11/2024 10:35:10 AM

Viewed: 9/11/2024 12:08:37 PM 

Signed: 9/11/2024 12:08:53 PM



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Erica Temerario

etemerario@leegov.com

Lauren Schaefer

lschaefer@leegov.com

Tina Boone

tboone@leegov.com

Legal Administrative Specialist, Sr

Lee County BoCC

Signing Group: County Attorney's Office

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/6/2024 1:06:49 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Connie Prevatte

cprevatte@leegov.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 9/11/2024 12:08:57 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 9/6/2024 10:10:43 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 9/11/2024 12:08:37 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 9/11/2024 12:08:53 PM

Completed Security Checked 9/11/2024 12:08:57 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management (we, us or Company) may be 

required by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the 

terms and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 

DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 

access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 

‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the 

DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/7/2023 3:48:16 PM
Parties agreed to: Amanda L. Swindle, Mike Greenwell



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: mpatterson@leegov.com 

 

To advise Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at mpatterson@leegov.com and in 

the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to mpatterson@leegov.com and in the 

body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to mpatterson@leegov.com and in the body of such request you must state 

your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management as described 

above, you consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, 

disclosures, authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to 

be provided or made available to you by Lee County BOCC-Procurement Management 

during the course of your relationship with Lee County BOCC-Procurement 

Management. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	CMR220546NAT-240290_Stultz-PreCon_Executed.pdf
	CMR220546NAT-240290_GMP-Stultz.pdf
	Binder1.pdf
	AIR_15.pdf
	Summary.pdf




